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LAST TIME OUT 
The Dolphins registered their second straight victory with a 92-72 win over Houghton University on 
Monday. Junior forward Ocypher Owens scored a career-high 26 points to lead the Dolphins and 
registered 17 of his points in the second half, while pulling down five rebounds and dishing out three 
assists. He connected on a career high-tying 10 shots, including a pair of three-pointers. Graduate 
student guard Kaiyem Cleary recorded 19 points for the second straight game, including 11 in the first 
half, and added five rebounds, two assists, two steals and two blocks. Graduate student guard Isaiah 
Salter registered a season-high 15 points, including 10 in the second half, and had four rebounds and 
four steals, while graduate student guard Nate McClure posted 12 points, six rebounds, four assists 
and four steals. 
 
NEW KIDS ON THE BLOCK 
The Dolphins are in their first year transitioning to the Division I level (as members of the Northeast 
Conference) and are this year’s only first-year transitioning school. 
 
FIRST DIVISION I WIN AS A DI OVER A DI 
The Dolphins earned their first victory as a Division I program over a Division I program on November 
21 at CSUN, 80-70, during the first game of the Golden State Hoops Jam. They collected their first 
home victory as a Division I program over a Division I program last Saturday over Dartmouth College, 
80-54. 
 
SERIES HISTORY 
The Dolphins and Nittany Lions are meeting on the hardwood for the first time. 
 
COMMON OPPONENT 
The Dolphins and Nittany Lions have one common opponent this year, St. Francis. Penn State 
defeated the Red Flash, 83-53, on November 14, while the Dolphins will play St. Francis on January 
21 and March 2. 
 
NET RANKINGS 
Through games on December 19, Le Moyne is 307th, fourth among NEC members, in the latest 
NCAA NET rankings, while Penn State is ranked 136th 
 
WELCOME BACK 
The Dolphins feature seven returning letterwinners and two redshirts, including all four members who 
started at least 20 games. Mike DePersia, Nate McClure, Isaiah Salter and Luke Sutherland are 
graduate students, Darrick Jones Jr. is a senior, C.J. Moore and Trent Mosquera are sophomores and 
Nate Fouts and Kaelin Thomas are redshirt freshmen. 
 
NEW FACES 
The Dolphins welcomed six new players to the program for 2023-24. Kaiyem Cleary is a graduate 
student who transferred in from Ball State, Jamel Melvin joined the team as a fourth-year junior from 
Northern Colorado, Ocypher Owens came to Le Moyne as a junior from Indian River State junior 
college, Mason Landdeck transferred in from Hawaii Pacific as a junior and AJ Dancler and Deng 
Garang are freshmen. 
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PREVIOUS DIVISION I EXPERIENCE 
The Dolphins feature seven members with previous Division I experience. Mike DePersia played 74 
games over three seasons at IUPUI (2019-22), Jamel Melvin played in 59 games over three seasons 
at Northern Colorado (2020-23), Nate McClure played in 46 games over two seasons at IUPUI (2020-
22), Mason Landdeck (sitting out this year) played in 31 games in one season at Eastern Washington 
(2021-22), Darrick Jones Jr. played 24 games over two seasons at Towson (2020-22), Kaiyem Cleary 
played 21 games at Ball State last year and Luke Sutherland played in 13 games at Siena (7 in 2019-
20) and Bryant (6 in 2020-21). 
 
PRIME PERFORMERS 
The Dolphins have had four student-athletes earn six Northeast Conference weekly Prime Performer 
honors. Junior forward Ocypher Owens became the first Dolphin to be honored on November 20. 
Graduate students Mike DePersia and Luke Sutherland were recognized on November 27, 
Sutherland was honored again on December 11 and 18 and graduate student Kaiyem Cleary was 
recognized on December 18. 
 
SUPER SUTHERLAND 
Graduate student forward is the reigning Northeast Conference Player of the Week after leading the 
Dolphins in Saturday's 80-54 victory over Dartmouth College with 24 points, 13 of which came in the 
first half, while adding four rebounds, three assists, two steals and a block. He shot 10-of-15 from the 
field, including 4-of-8 from three-point range. His 11 second-half points came in a 12-0 Le Moyne run, 
which expanded the Dolphins' lead from three to 15 points. He had a streak of seven straight double-
digit scoring games snapped on Tuesday, but has averaged 19.1 points over the last eight games, 
while shooting .565 (52-92) from the field and .478 (22-46) from three-point range. 
 
COACH CHAMP 
Le Moyne head coach Nate Champion ’14 is the second-youngest head coach in Division I this 
season, celebrating his 32nd birthday in early December. Only Tevon Saddler (28) at Nicholls is 
younger. In his first three seasons leading the Dolphins, Champion posted a 46-39 record and led the 
Dolphins to the 2020 NCAA Tournament (canceled prior to first game due to COVID) 
 
COLLEGE FACTS 
Le Moyne College was founded in 1946 
 
President is Linda LeMura, who in 2014 became the first female layperson to be named the president 
of a Jesuit institution of higher education in the United States. 
 
Athletic Director is Bob Beretta, who was hired in January 2021 and started on May 1, 2021 following 
a 34-year career at Army West Point. 
 
Notable alumni are Josiah Gray (current Washington Nationals pitcher), Tim DeKay (actor), Jim 
Deshaies (retired MLB pitcher), Jeanette Epps (NASA astronaut), Siobhan Fallon Hogan (actress), 
Rob Manfred (current MLB Commissioner), Neil Olshey (former GM of Portland Trail Blazers and LA 
Clippers), John Zogby (creator of the Zogby Poll) 
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2023-24 Le Moyne Men’s Basketball Roster 
 
No. Name  Yr. Pos.  Ht. Wt. Hometown/High School/Previous School 
1 Darrick Jones Jr. Sr. G 6-5 200 Richmond, Va./Oak Hill Academy/Towson 
2 Kaiyem Cleary Gr. G 6-6 185 Manchester, England/Redemption Christian Academy (NY)/
      Florida Southern/Florida Southwestern/Ball State 
3 Mike DePersia Gr. G 5-11 175 Cherry Hill, N.J./Haddonfield Memorial/IUPUI 
*4* Mason Landdeck Jr. G 6-2 170 Cashmere, Wash./Desert Hills/Eastern Washington/Hawaii Pacific 
5 Isaiah Salter Gr. G 6-0 160 Charlotte, N.C./Central Cabarrus/American International/Adelphi 
10 Jamel Melvin Jr. F 6-11 210 Upper Marlboro, Md./The Potomac School/Northern Colorado 
11 AJ Dancler Fr. G 6-2 175 Indianapolis, Ind./Southport  
*13* Deng Garang Fr. G 6-6 165 Syracuse, N.Y./Bishop Grimes  
14 C.J. Moore So. G 5-8 160 Lancaster, N.Y./St. Francis  
21 Trent Mosquera So. G 6-4 215 Brookline, Mass./Belmont Hill School  
22 Kaelin Thomas R-Fr. G 6-2 165 Binghamton, N.Y. / Seton Catholic  
23 Luke Sutherland Gr. F 6-7 220 Syracuse, N.Y./West Genesee/Siena/Bryant 
24 Ocypher Owens Jr. F 6-8 215 Orlando, Fla./Orlando Christian Prep/Indian River State 
25 Nate Fouts R-Fr. F 6-8 215 Skaneateles, N.Y./Skaneateles/Kimball Union Academy 
35 Nate McClure Gr. G 6-4 190 Houston, Texas/Concordia Lutheran/Texas State/State Fair C.C./IUPUI 
 
Head Coach: Nate Champion ’14, Fifth season 
Assistant Coach: Ben Swank (Edinboro ‘11), Third season 
Assistant Coach: Jamie Young (Blackburn ‘98), First season 
Assistant Coach: Ben Marello (Florida Southern ’19), Second season 
Director of Player Development: Antwan Ballinger, Second season 
Director of Basketball Operations: Anton Vrebac (Notre Dame College ‘18), First season 
 
Assistant Athletic Trainer: David Schultz (South Carolina ‘03), Third season 
 
* Redshirting 
 
 
 
Pronunciation Guide:  
2 Kaiyem Cleary Ky-EM 
3 Mike DePersia Duh-Purr-zhuh 
11 AJ Dancler Dance-luhr 
13 Deng Garang Guh-rang 
21 Trent Mosquera Mahs-care-uh 
24 Ocypher Owens Oh-sigh-fur 
AC Ben Marello Muh-rell-oh 



     
  #1 Darrick Jones Jr       #2 Kaiyem Cleary        #3 Mike DePersia #5 Isaiah Salter 
 

    
   #10 Jamel Melvin       #11 AJ Dancler         #14 C.J. Moore        #21 Trent Mosquera 
 

    
 #22 Kaelin Thomas   #23 Luke Sutherland   #24 Ocypher Owens    #25 Nate Fouts 
 

  
#35 Nate McClure     HC Nate Champion 
 





2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Combined Team Statistics
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as of Dec 20, 2023

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-7 4-0 1-7 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-7 4-0 1-7 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Le Moyne 457 450 0 907
Opponents 440 441 0 881

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 SUTHERLAND, Luke 12-12 330:18 27.5 66-128 .516 29-64 .453 31-34 .912 11 25 36 3.0 19 0 18 17 10 7 192 16.0

2 CLEARY, Kaiyem 10-9 234:27 23.4 45-99 .455 16-38 .421 25-31 .806 10 42 52 5.2 24 0 13 17 5 11 131 13.1
24 OWENS, Ocypher 12-5 264:50 22.1 50-99 .505 11-25 .440 12-23 .522 10 40 50 4.2 25 1 17 17 16 7 123 10.3
35 MCCLURE, Nate 12-10 321:00 26.8 31-68 .456 16-43 .372 7-11 .636 17 33 50 4.2 17 0 22 6 2 21 85 7.1

1 JONES JR., Darrick 12-6 202:09 16.8 24-70 .343 10-38 .263 25-34 .735 6 15 21 1.8 12 1 6 14 1 9 83 6.9
5 SALTER, Isaiah 12-5 292:11 24.3 29-79 .367 16-48 .333 6-9 .667 8 15 23 1.9 14 0 25 11 0 27 80 6.7
3 DEPERSIA, Mike 12-12 329:13 27.4 24-62 .387 8-27 .296 15-20 .750 11 43 54 4.5 33 1 51 11 1 30 71 5.9

11 DANCLER, AJ 10-0 161:40 16.2 21-52 .404 8-26 .308 8-12 .667 4 23 27 2.7 11 0 19 14 1 7 58 5.8
25 FOUTS, Nate 2-1 30:05 15.0 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 4 4 2.0 2 0 3 0 2 2 11 5.5
21 MOSQUERA, Trent 12-0 190:52 15.9 23-65 .354 6-38 .158 3-5 .600 4 20 24 2.0 16 0 20 9 5 5 55 4.6
22 THOMAS, Kaelin 5-0 22:05 4.4 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.6 2 0 2 0 0 0 12 2.4
14 MOORE, C.J. 4-0 21:09 5.3 2-8 .250 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 3 0 1 0 0 2 6 1.5
Team 19 21 40 10
Total 12 2400 325-749 .434 125-361 .346 132-179 .737 102 283 385 32.1 178 3 197 126 43 128 907 75.6
Opponents 12 2400 331-735 .450 110-323 .341 109-153 .712 144 349 493 41.1 156 1 197 200 34 69 881 73.4

Team Statistics
LEM OPP

Scoring 907 881
Points per game 75.6 73.4
Scoring margin +2.2 -

Field goals-att 325-749 331-735
Field goal pct .434 .450

3 point fg-att 125-361 110-323
3-point FG pct .346 .341
3-pt FG made per game 10.4 9.2

Free throws-att 132-179 109-153
Free throw pct .737 .712
F-Throws made per game 11.0 9.1

Rebounds 385 493
Rebounds per game 32.1 41.1
Rebounding margin -9.0 -

Assists 197 197
Assists per game 16.4 16.4

Turnovers 126 200
Turnovers per game 10.5 16.7
Turnover margin +6.2 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.6 1.0

Steals 128 69
Steals per game 10.7 5.8

Blocks 43 34
Blocks per game 3.6 2.8

Winning streak 2 -
Home win streak 4 -

Attendance 1471 22695
Home games-Avg/Game 4-368 8-2837
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/07/2023 at Georgetown L 57-94 9335
11/10/2023 at Villanova L 57-83 6501
11/13/2023 SUNY Canton W 105-46 405
11/17/2023 at San Diego L 71-80 437
11/19/2023 at UC Santa Barbara L 72-96 1756
11/21/2023 at CSUN W 80-70 387
11/24/2023 at Pacific L 71-73 696
11/29/2023 Fredonia W 92-54 294
12/05/2023 at Army West Point L 51-68 0
12/09/2023 at Binghamton L 79-91 3583
12/16/2023 Dartmouth W 80-54 480
12/18/2023 Houghton W 92-72 292



2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Season Schedule/Results & Leaders

All games
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as of Dec 20, 2023

Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 5-7 4-0 1-7 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 5-7 4-0 1-7 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att. High Points High Rebounds
11/07/2023 at Georgetown L 57-94 9335 (11) CLEARY, Kaiyem (7) CLEARY, Kaiyem
11/10/2023 at Villanova L 57-83 6501 (15) SUTHERLAND, Luke (6) CLEARY, Kaiyem
11/13/2023 SUNY Canton W 105-46 405 (21) CLEARY, Kaiyem (7) DEPERSIA, Mike

(7) CLEARY, Kaiyem
11/17/2023 at San Diego L 71-80 437 (21) OWENS, Ocypher (8) OWENS, Ocypher
11/19/2023 at UC Santa Barbara L 72-96 1756 (16) OWENS, Ocypher (4) SUTHERLAND, Luke

(4) OWENS, Ocypher
11/21/2023 at CSUN W 80-70 387 (24) SUTHERLAND, Luke (5) SUTHERLAND, Luke

(5) CLEARY, Kaiyem
11/24/2023 at Pacific L 71-73 696 (19) CLEARY, Kaiyem (12) DEPERSIA, Mike
11/29/2023 Fredonia W 92-54 294 (19) SUTHERLAND, Luke (7) JONES JR., Darrick
12/05/2023 at Army West Point L 51-68 0 (17) SUTHERLAND, Luke (8) OWENS, Ocypher
12/09/2023 at Binghamton L 79-91 3583 (35) SUTHERLAND, Luke (7) DEPERSIA, Mike
12/16/2023 Dartmouth W 80-54 480 (24) SUTHERLAND, Luke (12) MCCLURE, Nate
12/18/2023 Houghton W 92-72 292 (26) OWENS, Ocypher (6) MCCLURE, Nate

(6) DEPERSIA, Mike

Attendance Summary
Games Attend Avg/Game

Home 4 1471 368
Away 8 22695 2837
Neutral 0 0 0
Total 12 24166 2014



2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Team Game-by-Game
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Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
at Georgetown 11/07/2023 57-94 L 21-65 .323 7-31 .226 8-16 .500 9 20 29 29.0 22 11 11 0 10 57 57.0
at Villanova 11/10/2023 57-83 L 21-59 .356 9-25 .360 6-10 .600 6 22 28 28.5 14 14 7 5 6 57 57.0
SUNY Canton 11/13/2023 105-46 W 44-73 .603 12-36 .333 5-9 .556 5 37 42 33.0 10 24 5 6 13 105 73.0
at San Diego 11/17/2023 71-80 L 27-61 .443 11-33 .333 6-14 .429 9 22 31 32.5 19 19 13 2 11 71 72.5
at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/2023 72-96 L 26-61 .426 10-27 .370 10-14 .714 9 11 20 30.0 15 12 10 2 9 72 72.4
at CSUN 11/21/2023 80-70 W 19-50 .380 11-32 .344 31-34 .912 9 23 32 30.3 13 18 14 5 11 80 73.7
at Pacific 11/24/2023 71-73 L 24-62 .387 5-25 .200 18-20 .900 8 26 34 30.9 16 8 9 3 9 71 73.3
Fredonia 11/29/2023 92-54 W 30-64 .469 16-38 .421 16-20 .800 9 28 37 31.6 15 21 13 9 13 92 75.6
at Army West Point 12/05/2023 51-68 L 21-61 .344 5-22 .227 4-6 .667 9 21 30 31.4 12 13 12 2 10 51 72.9
at Binghamton 12/09/2023 79-91 L 25-63 .397 12-29 .414 17-21 .810 11 19 30 31.3 16 15 6 4 4 79 73.5
Dartmouth 12/16/2023 80-54 W 31-58 .534 15-33 .455 3-4 .750 7 28 35 31.6 17 17 14 2 13 80 74.1
Houghton 12/18/2023 92-72 W 36-72 .500 12-30 .400 8-11 .727 11 26 37 32.1 9 25 12 3 19 92 75.6
Total 907 325-749 .434 125-361 .346 132-179 .737 102 283 385 32.1 178 197 126 43 128 907 75.6
Opponents 881 331-735 .450 110-323 .341 109-153 .712 144 349 493 41.1 156 197 200 34 69 881 73.4

Le Moyne Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

12 75.6 43.4 34.6 73.7 32.1 16.4 10.5 1.6 10.7 3.6



2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Opponents Game-by-Game

All games
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as of Dec 20, 2023

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds
Opponent Date Score FG-FGA PCT 3FG-3FGA PCT FT-FTA PCT OFF DEF TOT AVG PF A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
at Georgetown 11/07/2023 57-94 L 37-64 .578 10-27 .370 10-19 .526 13 39 52 52.0 16 23 17 3 9 94 94.0
at Villanova 11/10/2023 57-83 L 28-59 .475 15-38 .395 12-13 .923 10 34 44 48.0 12 17 8 4 5 83 88.5
SUNY Canton 11/13/2023 105-46 W 17-64 .266 7-31 .226 5-6 .833 10 26 36 44.0 8 6 20 1 4 46 74.3
at San Diego 11/17/2023 71-80 L 29-53 .547 8-18 .444 14-22 .636 8 30 38 42.5 16 16 17 0 8 80 75.8
at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/2023 72-96 L 37-60 .617 11-25 .440 11-12 .917 12 29 41 42.2 12 26 17 4 3 96 79.8
at CSUN 11/21/2023 80-70 W 32-69 .464 3-17 .176 3-5 .600 15 24 39 41.7 20 13 17 2 8 70 78.2
at Pacific 11/24/2023 71-73 L 24-53 .453 9-25 .360 16-27 .593 6 28 34 40.6 16 16 12 1 5 73 77.4
Fredonia 11/29/2023 92-54 W 20-74 .270 6-29 .207 8-9 .889 27 28 55 42.4 15 13 25 1 7 54 74.5
at Army West Point 12/05/2023 51-68 L 26-57 .456 10-29 .345 6-10 .600 11 33 44 42.6 7 13 18 8 8 68 73.8
at Binghamton 12/09/2023 79-91 L 32-63 .508 12-24 .500 15-18 .833 14 30 44 42.7 16 23 9 6 3 91 75.5
Dartmouth 12/16/2023 80-54 W 20-56 .357 5-28 .179 9-12 .750 11 21 32 41.7 7 10 17 2 8 54 73.5
Houghton 12/18/2023 92-72 W 29-63 .460 14-32 .438 0-0 .000 7 27 34 41.1 11 21 23 2 1 72 73.4
Total 881 331-735 .450 110-323 .341 109-153 .712 144 349 493 41.1 156 197 200 34 69 881 73.4
Le Moyne 907 325-749 .434 125-361 .346 132-179 .737 102 283 385 32.1 178 197 126 43 128 907 75.6

Opponents Averages
Games
Played

Points/
game FG Pct 3FG

Pct FT Pct Rebounds/
game

Assists/
game

Turnovers/
game

Assist/Turnover
ratio

Steals/
game

Blocks/
game

12 73.4 45.0 34.1 71.2 41.1 16.4 16.7 1.0 5.8 2.8



2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Points-rebounds-assists

All games
Page 1/1

as of Dec 20, 2023

Opponent Date Score 1 2 3 5 11 14 21 22 23 24 25
JONES JR., CLEARY,KAI DEPERSIA,M SALTER,ISA DANCLER,AJ MOORE,C.J. MOSQUERA,T THOMAS,KAE SUTHERLAND OWENS,OCYP FOUTS,NATE

at Georgetown 11/07/2023 57-94 L 9-1-1 11-7-1 8-3-1 2-2-1 3-3-1 DNP 8-2-3 0-0-0 9-3-0 0-2-2 DNP
at Villanova 11/10/2023 57-83 L 6-1-0 6-6-2 2-2-6 10-1-2 0-1-0 0-0-0 7-3-0 0-0-0 15-1-1 8-4-0 DNP
SUNY Canton 11/13/2023 105-46 W 13-1-0 21-7-1 2-7-4 8-4-2 12-5-5 0-0-0 6-3-2 2-1-0 6-1-3 8-5-3 11-2-3
at San Diego 11/17/2023 71-80 L 11-3-0 7-6-3 12-3-6 6-1-4 DNP DNP 2-0-3 DNP 9-3-0 21-8-2 0-2-0
at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/2023 72-96 L 3-0-0 DNP 6-2-5 13-2-0 11-3-4 DNP 0-1-1 DNP 13-4-0 16-4-1 DNP
at CSUN 11/21/2023 80-70 W 9-2-1 14-5-0 8-4-9 9-2-2 DNP DNP 0-1-2 DNP 24-5-2 4-4-0 DNP
at Pacific 11/24/2023 71-73 L 5-1-0 19-6-1 10-12-2 13-2-2 0-1-0 DNP 8-2-0 DNP 12-2-1 4-2-1 DNP
Fredonia 11/29/2023 92-54 W 17-7-3 DNP 5-1-2 0-1-3 13-5-1 6-1-1 8-5-4 10-2-2 19-5-3 8-3-1 DNP
at Army West Point 12/05/2023 51-68 L 0-0-1 8-2-0 4-4-5 0-2-3 9-2-1 DNP 0-0-0 DNP 17-4-0 12-8-0 DNP
at Binghamton 12/09/2023 79-91 L 2-1-0 7-2-2 6-7-2 2-2-4 5-1-1 DNP 7-3-1 DNP 35-3-3 8-4-1 DNP
Dartmouth 12/16/2023 80-54 W 4-1-0 19-6-1 4-3-3 2-0-1 5-3-1 DNP 6-1-2 DNP 24-4-3 8-1-3 DNP
Houghton 12/18/2023 92-72 W 4-3-0 19-5-2 4-6-6 15-4-1 0-3-5 0-0-0 3-3-2 0-0-0 9-1-2 26-5-3 DNP

Opponent Date Score 35
MCCLURE,NA

at Georgetown 11/07/2023 57-94 L 7-5-1
at Villanova 11/10/2023 57-83 L 3-2-3
SUNY Canton 11/13/2023 105-46 W 16-4-1
at San Diego 11/17/2023 71-80 L 3-2-1
at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/2023 72-96 L 10-1-1
at CSUN 11/21/2023 80-70 W 12-4-2
at Pacific 11/24/2023 71-73 L 0-6-1
Fredonia 11/29/2023 92-54 W 6-2-1
at Army West Point 12/05/2023 51-68 L 1-4-3
at Binghamton 12/09/2023 79-91 L 7-2-1
Dartmouth 12/16/2023 80-54 W 8-12-3
Houghton 12/18/2023 92-72 W 12-6-4



2023-24 Le Moyne Men's Basketball
Player Highs Analysis
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as of Dec 20, 2023

Le Moyne - Individual Game Highs
POINTS 35 Luke Sutherland at Binghamton (12/09/2023)

26 Ocypher Owens vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
24 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
24 Luke Sutherland at CSUN (11/21/2023)
21 Ocypher Owens at San Diego (11/17/2023)
21 Kaiyem Cleary vs SUNY Canton (11/13/2023)

FIELD GOALS MADE 12 Luke Sutherland at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
10 Ocypher Owens vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
10 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 17 Luke Sutherland at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
15 Ocypher Owens vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
15 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
15 Ocypher Owens at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (min 5 made) .857 (6-7) Nate McClure vs SUNY Canton (11/13/2023)
.833 (5-6) Luke Sutherland vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
.833 (5-6) Nate Fouts vs SUNY Canton (11/13/2023)

3 PT FG MADE 5 Luke Sutherland at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
4 Kaiyem Cleary vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
4 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
4 Nate McClure vs SUNY Canton (11/13/2023)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 8 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
8 Isaiah Salter at CSUN (11/21/2023)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE (min 2 made) 1.000 (3-3) Kaiyem Cleary vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
1.000 (2-2) AJ Dancler at Army West Point (12/05/2023)

FREE THROWS MADE 9 Luke Sutherland at CSUN (11/21/2023)
7 Kaiyem Cleary at Pacific (11/24/2023)
7 Darrick Jones Jr. at CSUN (11/21/2023)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 9 Luke Sutherland at CSUN (11/21/2023)
8 Darrick Jones Jr. vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
8 Darrick Jones Jr. at CSUN (11/21/2023)
8 Ocypher Owens at San Diego (11/17/2023)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (min 3 made) 1.000 (9-9) Luke Sutherland at CSUN (11/21/2023)
1.000 (7-7) Kaiyem Cleary at Pacific (11/24/2023)
1.000 (6-6) Luke Sutherland at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
1.000 (6-6) Luke Sutherland vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
1.000 (6-6) Mike DePersia at CSUN (11/21/2023)
1.000 (5-5) Isaiah Salter at Pacific (11/24/2023)
1.000 (4-4) Ocypher Owens vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
1.000 (4-4) Kaiyem Cleary at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
1.000 (4-4) Kaiyem Cleary at CSUN (11/21/2023)
1.000 (4-4) Darrick Jones Jr. at Georgetown (11/07/2023)
1.000 (3-3) AJ Dancler at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)
1.000 (3-3) Mike DePersia at San Diego (11/17/2023)

REBOUNDS 12 Nate McClure vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
12 Mike DePersia at Pacific (11/24/2023)

ASSISTS 9 Mike DePersia at CSUN (11/21/2023)
6 Mike DePersia vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
6 Mike DePersia at San Diego (11/17/2023)
6 Mike DePersia at Villanova (11/10/2023)

STEALS 5 Mike DePersia vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
5 Mike DePersia at San Diego (11/17/2023)

BLOCKED SHOTS 4 Ocypher Owens at CSUN (11/21/2023)
4 Ocypher Owens vs SUNY Canton (11/13/2023)
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Le Moyne - Individual Game Highs
TURNOVERS 5 Luke Sutherland at CSUN (11/21/2023)

4 Darrick Jones Jr. vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
4 Luke Sutherland vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
4 Ocypher Owens at Army West Point (12/05/2023)
4 AJ Dancler vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
4 Isaiah Salter at Georgetown (11/07/2023)

FOULS 5 Darrick Jones Jr. at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)
5 Mike DePersia at Georgetown (11/07/2023)
5 Ocypher Owens at Georgetown (11/07/2023)
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Opponent - Individual Game Highs
POINTS 31 Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)

21 Lesown Hallums Jr. at Pacific (11/24/2023)
21 Justin Moore at Villanova (11/10/2023)
20 Blake Barker at Army West Point (12/05/2023)
20 Dionte Bostick at CSUN (11/21/2023)
20 De'Sean Allen-Eikens at CSUN (11/21/2023)
20 Cole Anderson at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)

FIELD GOALS MADE 13 Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
9 Dionte Bostick at CSUN (11/21/2023)
9 De'Sean Allen-Eikens at CSUN (11/21/2023)

FIELD GOAL ATTEMPTS 19 Dionte Bostick at CSUN (11/21/2023)
17 Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (min 5 made) .889 (8-9) Yohan Traore at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)
.889 (8-9) Supreme Cook at Georgetown (11/07/2023)

3 PT FG MADE 6 Cole Anderson at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)
6 Brendan Hausen at Villanova (11/10/2023)

3 PT FG ATTEMPTS 12 David Jordan vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
10 Preston Thomas vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
10 Cole Anderson at UC Santa Barbara (11/19/2023)
10 Justin Moore at Villanova (11/10/2023)

3 PT FG PERCENTAGE (min 2 made) .833 (5-6) Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
.750 (6-8) Brendan Hausen at Villanova (11/10/2023)

FREE THROWS MADE 6 Symir Torrence at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
5 Armon Harried at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
5 Lesown Hallums Jr. at Pacific (11/24/2023)
5 Judson Martindale at Pacific (11/24/2023)
5 Wayne McKinney III at San Diego (11/17/2023)
5 Tyler Burton at Villanova (11/10/2023)

FREE THROW ATTEMPTS 9 Lesown Hallums Jr. at Pacific (11/24/2023)
8 Symir Torrence at Binghamton (12/09/2023)

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (min 3 made) 1.000 (5-5) Tyler Burton at Villanova (11/10/2023)
1.000 (4-4) AJ Judd vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
1.000 (3-3) Keyon Kensie at San Diego (11/17/2023)

REBOUNDS 13 Tyler Burton at Villanova (11/10/2023)
13 Supreme Cook at Georgetown (11/07/2023)

ASSISTS 11 Symir Torrence at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
11 Jayden Epps at Georgetown (11/07/2023)

STEALS 3 Jaren Johnson vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
3 Abe Johnson at Army West Point (12/05/2023)
3 Keonte Jones at CSUN (11/21/2023)

BLOCKED SHOTS 4 Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
4 Abe Johnson at Army West Point (12/05/2023)

TURNOVERS 7 Trey Flatt vs Houghton (12/18/2023)
6 Wayne McKinney III at San Diego (11/17/2023)

FOULS 5 Keonte Jones at CSUN (11/21/2023)
4 Jaren Johnson vs Dartmouth (12/16/2023)
4 Tymu Chenery at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
4 Armon Harried at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
4 Nehemiah Benson at Binghamton (12/09/2023)
4 Tyrese Fuller vs Fredonia (11/29/2023)
4 Dearon Tucker at CSUN (11/21/2023)
4 Drew Fielder at Georgetown (11/07/2023)
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Summary
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player GP-GS MIN/G FG% 3FG% FT% R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G GP-GS MIN/G FG% 3FG% FT% R/G A/G STL BLK PTS/G
CLEARY, Kaiyem 10-9 23.4 .455 .421 .806 5.2 1.3 11 5 13.1 31-9 11.3 .463 .365 .775 2.1 0.5 16 6 5.6
DANCLER, AJ 10-0 16.2 .404 .308 .667 2.7 1.9 7 1 5.8 10-0 16.2 .404 .308 .667 2.7 1.9 7 1 5.8
DEPERSIA, Mike 12-12 27.4 .387 .296 .750 4.5 4.3 30 1 5.9 112-82 27.2 .367 .294 .636 3.3 3.4 165 14 4.8
FOUTS, Nate 2-1 15.0 .556 .250 .000 2.0 1.5 2 2 5.5 2-1 15.0 .556 .250 .000 2.0 1.5 2 2 5.5
JONES JR., Darrick 12-6 16.8 .343 .263 .735 1.8 0.5 9 1 6.9 54-9 11.9 .380 .330 .764 1.6 0.3 17 9 4.1
MCCLURE, Nate 12-10 26.8 .456 .372 .636 4.2 1.8 21 2 7.1 87-75 25.9 .384 .323 .706 4.0 1.3 87 18 6.1
MOORE, C.J. 4-0 5.3 .250 .333 .000 0.3 0.3 2 0 1.5 7-0 4.8 .214 .250 .333 0.4 0.1 2 0 1.4
MOSQUERA, Trent 12-0 15.9 .354 .158 .600 2.0 1.7 5 5 4.6 33-0 11.6 .381 .287 .813 1.8 1.2 15 12 4.7
OWENS, Ocypher 12-5 22.1 .505 .440 .522 4.2 1.4 7 16 10.3 12-5 22.1 .505 .440 .522 4.2 1.4 7 16 10.3
SALTER, Isaiah 12-5 24.3 .367 .333 .667 1.9 2.1 27 0 6.7 95-70 28.7 .419 .386 .845 2.4 3.0 114 9 10.1
SUTHERLAND, Luke 12-12 27.5 .516 .453 .912 3.0 1.5 7 10 16.0 68-39 20.0 .480 .379 .769 3.6 0.7 33 49 10.2
THOMAS, Kaelin 5-0 4.4 .500 .500 .000 0.6 0.4 0 0 2.4 5-0 4.4 .500 .500 .000 0.6 0.4 0 0 2.4

Scoring
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/G FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% PTS PTS/G
CLEARY, Kaiyem 45-99 .455 16-38 .421 25-31 .806 131 13.1 62-134 .463 19-52 .365 31-40 .775 174 5.6
DANCLER, AJ 21-52 .404 8-26 .308 8-12 .667 58 5.8 21-52 .404 8-26 .308 8-12 .667 58 5.8
DEPERSIA, Mike 24-62 .387 8-27 .296 15-20 .750 71 5.9 177-482 .367 64-218 .294 117-184 .636 535 4.8
FOUTS, Nate 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 11 5.5 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 11 5.5
JONES JR., Darrick 24-70 .343 10-38 .263 25-34 .735 83 6.9 68-179 .380 31-94 .330 55-72 .764 222 4.1
MCCLURE, Nate 31-68 .456 16-43 .372 7-11 .636 85 7.1 182-474 .384 93-288 .323 72-102 .706 529 6.1
MOORE, C.J. 2-8 .250 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 6 1.5 3-14 .214 3-12 .250 1-3 .333 10 1.4
MOSQUERA, Trent 23-65 .354 6-38 .158 3-5 .600 55 4.6 56-147 .381 29-101 .287 13-16 .813 154 4.7
OWENS, Ocypher 50-99 .505 11-25 .440 12-23 .522 123 10.3 50-99 .505 11-25 .440 12-23 .522 123 10.3
SALTER, Isaiah 29-79 .367 16-48 .333 6-9 .667 80 6.7 329-785 .419 190-492 .386 109-129 .845 957 10.1
SUTHERLAND, Luke 66-128 .516 29-64 .453 31-34 .912 192 16.0 265-552 .480 78-206 .379 83-108 .769 691 10.2
THOMAS, Kaelin 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 12 2.4 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 12 2.4

Totals
Season Statistics Career Statistics

Player O-REB D-REB TOTAL PF FO A TO A/TO O-REB D-REB TOTAL PF FO A TO A/TO
CLEARY, Kaiyem 10 42 52 24 0 13 17 0.8 15 51 66 32 0 16 23 0.7
DANCLER, AJ 4 23 27 11 0 19 14 1.4 4 23 27 11 0 19 14 1.4
DEPERSIA, Mike 11 43 54 33 1 51 11 4.6 67 305 372 250 7 377 146 2.6
FOUTS, Nate 0 4 4 2 0 3 0 0.0 0 4 4 2 0 3 0 0.0
JONES JR., Darrick 6 15 21 12 1 6 14 0.4 17 67 84 60 2 17 38 0.4
MCCLURE, Nate 17 33 50 17 0 22 6 3.7 124 220 344 174 0 114 107 1.1
MOORE, C.J. 0 1 1 3 0 1 0 0.0 1 2 3 6 0 1 0 0.0
MOSQUERA, Trent 4 20 24 16 0 20 9 2.2 10 48 58 43 0 41 19 2.2
OWENS, Ocypher 10 40 50 25 1 17 17 1.0 10 40 50 25 1 17 17 1.0
SALTER, Isaiah 8 15 23 14 0 25 11 2.3 47 177 224 164 1 281 182 1.5
SUTHERLAND, Luke 11 25 36 19 0 18 17 1.1 53 190 243 85 1 46 68 0.7
THOMAS, Kaelin 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 0.0 2 1 3 2 0 2 0 0.0
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Game Records
Record Overall Home Away Neutral
ALL GAMES 3-2 3-0 0-2 0-0
CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0
NON-CONFERENCE 3-2 3-0 0-2 0-0

Score by Periods
Team 1st 2nd OT TOT
Le Moyne 190 204 0 394
Opponents 158 181 0 339

Team Box Score

No. Player
Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 SUTHERLAND, Luke 5-5 138:41 27.7 38-57 .667 16-28 .571 12-12 1.000 4 13 17 3.4 4 0 11 8 6 5 104 20.8
2 CLEARY, Kaiyem 4-3 94:16 23.6 18-37 .486 8-13 .615 9-10 .900 4 11 15 3.8 7 0 5 6 4 3 53 13.3

24 OWENS, Ocypher 5-4 130:25 26.1 25-46 .543 7-13 .538 5-6 .833 3 18 21 4.2 12 0 8 9 4 3 62 12.4
35 MCCLURE, Nate 5-5 138:17 27.7 13-31 .419 5-17 .294 3-6 .500 8 18 26 5.2 10 0 12 3 1 10 34 6.8
11 DANCLER, AJ 5-0 96:40 19.3 11-27 .407 6-16 .375 4-7 .571 0 14 14 2.8 5 0 9 12 1 4 32 6.4
1 JONES JR., Darrick 5-1 66:14 13.2 7-27 .259 3-13 .231 10-12 .833 5 7 12 2.4 3 0 4 6 0 6 27 5.4

22 THOMAS, Kaelin 2-0 14:04 7.0 4-7 .571 2-3 .667 0-0 .000 1 1 2 1.0 1 0 2 0 0 0 10 5.0
21 MOSQUERA, Trent 5-0 72:45 14.5 8-24 .333 5-17 .294 3-4 .750 0 12 12 2.4 5 0 9 3 3 1 24 4.8
3 DEPERSIA, Mike 5-5 124:15 24.8 9-25 .360 3-11 .273 2-5 .400 8 13 21 4.2 11 0 18 4 1 14 23 4.6
5 SALTER, Isaiah 5-2 110:18 22.1 8-32 .250 3-17 .176 0-0 .000 4 5 9 1.8 8 0 12 3 0 12 19 3.8

14 MOORE, C.J. 2-0 14:04 7.0 2-5 .400 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.5 3 0 1 0 0 1 6 3.0
Team 10 9 19 3
Total 5 1000 143-318 .450 60-152 .395 48-62 .774 47 122 169 33.8 69 0 91 57 20 59 394 78.8
Opponents 5 1000 127-313 .406 47-142 .331 38-49 .776 70 139 209 41.8 56 0 80 92 19 27 339 67.8

Team Statistics
LEM OPP

Scoring 394 339
Points per game 78.8 67.8
Scoring margin +11.0 -

Field goals-att 143-318 127-313
Field goal pct .450 .406

3 point fg-att 60-152 47-142
3-point FG pct .395 .331
3-pt FG made per game 12.0 9.4

Free throws-att 48-62 38-49
Free throw pct .774 .776
F-Throws made per game 9.6 7.6

Rebounds 169 209
Rebounds per game 33.8 41.8
Rebounding margin -8.0 -

Assists 91 80
Assists per game 18.2 16.0

Turnovers 57 92
Turnovers per game 11.4 18.4
Turnover margin +7.0 -
Assist/turnover ratio 1.6 0.9

Steals 59 27
Steals per game 11.8 5.4

Blocks 20 19
Blocks per game 4.0 3.8

Winning streak 2 -
Home win streak 3 -

Attendance 1066 3583
Home games-Avg/Game 3-355 2-1792
Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Team Results
Date Opponent Score Att.
11/29/2023 Fredonia W 92-54 294
12/05/2023 at Army West Point L 51-68 0
12/09/2023 at Binghamton L 79-91 3583
12/16/2023 Dartmouth W 80-54 480
12/18/2023 Houghton W 92-72 292
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CLEARY, Kaiyem
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2022-23 BSU 21-0 115/5.5 17-35 .486 3-14 .214 6-9 .667 5 9 14 0.7 8-0 3 6 1 5 43 2.0
2023-24 LeM 10-9 234/23.4 45-99 .455 16-38 .421 25-31 .806 10 42 52 5.2 24-0 13 17 5 11 131 13.1

TOTAL FOR LeM 10-9 234/23.4 45-99 .455 16-38 .421 25-31 .806 10 42 52 5.2 24-0 13 17 5 11 131 13.1
TOTAL 31-9 350/11.3 62-134 .463 19-52 .365 31-40 .775 15 51 66 2.1 32-0 16 23 6 16 174 5.6

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 21 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
Rebounds 7 at Georgetown 11/07/23, vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
Assists 3 at San Diego 11/17/23
Steals 3 at Pacific 11/24/23
Blocks 2 at Binghamton 12/09/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
FG Made 8 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
FG Attempts 14 at Pacific 11/24/23
3FG Made 4 vs Dartmouth 12/16/23
3FG Attempts 7 vs Dartmouth 12/16/23
FT Made 7 at Pacific 11/24/23
FT Attempts 7 at Pacific 11/24/23

DANCLER, Aj
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2023-24 LeM 10-0 162/16.2 21-52 .404 8-26 .308 8-12 .667 4 23 27 2.7 11-0 19 14 1 7 58 5.8

TOTAL 10-0 162/16.2 21-52 .404 8-26 .308 8-12 .667 4 23 27 2.7 11-0 19 14 1 7 58 5.8

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 13 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Rebounds 5 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Assists 5 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
Steals 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Blocks 1 vs Dartmouth 12/16/23
FG Made 5 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Attempts 11 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
3FG Made 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23, at Army West Point 12/05/23
3FG Attempts 7 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FT Made 3 at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/23
FT Attempts 3 at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/23, at Binghamton 12/09/23
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DEPERSIA, Mike
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2019-20 IUPUI 32-10 703/22.0 28-82 .341 4-34 .118 22-41 .537 22 48 70 2.2 60-1 85 42 0 33 82 2.6
2020-21 IUPUI 18-18 538/29.9 32-72 .444 8-27 .296 18-28 .643 10 51 61 3.4 48-2 71 19 2 22 90 5.0
2021-22 IUPUI 24-16 721/30.0 51-136 .375 25-67 .373 27-41 .659 14 57 71 3.0 48-1 85 30 2 24 154 6.4
2022-23 LeM 26-26 756/29.1 42-130 .323 19-63 .302 35-54 .648 10 106 116 4.5 61-2 85 44 9 56 138 5.3
2023-24 LeM 12-12 329/27.4 24-62 .387 8-27 .296 15-20 .750 11 43 54 4.5 33-1 51 11 1 30 71 5.9

TOTAL FOR LeM 38-38 1085/28.5 66-192 .344 27-90 .300 50-74 .676 21 149 170 4.5 94-3 136 55 10 86 209 5.5
TOTAL 112-82 3047/27.2 177-482 .367 64-218 .294 117-184 .636 67 305 372 3.3 250-7 377 146 14 165 535 4.8

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 14 vs East-West U. 01/31/22, vs Bloomfield 11/13/22
Rebounds 12 at Pacific 11/24/23
Assists 14 vs UIC 02/12/21
Steals 6 vs Saint Rose 12/03/22
Blocks 2 vs Saint Michael's 02/24/23
FG Made 5 at Youngstown St. 02/19/21, vs Green Bay 02/26/22
FG Attempts 13 vs Green Bay 02/26/22
3FG Made 3 vs Bloomfield 11/13/22
3FG Attempts 7 vs Green Bay 02/26/22
FT Made 6 vs Wright St. 01/10/20, at CSUN 11/21/23
FT Attempts 10 vs Wright St. 01/10/20, vs St. Thomas Aquinas 11/16/22

FOUTS, Nate
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2023-24 LeM 2-1 30/15.0 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 4 4 2.0 2-0 3 0 2 2 11 5.5

TOTAL 2-1 30/15.0 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 4 4 2.0 2-0 3 0 2 2 11 5.5

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 11 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
Rebounds 2 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, at San Diego 11/17/23
Assists 3 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
Steals 1 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, at San Diego 11/17/23
Blocks 2 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
FG Made 5 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
FG Attempts 6 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
3FG Made 1 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
3FG Attempts 2 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, at San Diego 11/17/23
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JONES JR., Darrick
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2020-21 Towson 9-0 46/5.2 3-9 .333 0-4 .000 3-5 .600 0 7 7 0.8 2-0 1 3 0 2 9 1.0
2021-22 Towson 15-0 76/5.0 5-13 .385 2-7 .286 2-2 1.000 4 1 5 0.3 8-0 1 6 2 1 14 0.9
2022-23 LeM 18-3 317/17.6 36-87 .414 19-45 .422 25-31 .806 7 44 51 2.8 38-1 9 15 6 5 116 6.4
2023-24 LeM 12-6 202/16.8 24-70 .343 10-38 .263 25-34 .735 6 15 21 1.8 12-1 6 14 1 9 83 6.9
TOTAL FOR LeM 30-9 519/17.3 60-157 .382 29-83 .349 50-65 .769 13 59 72 2.4 50-2 15 29 7 14 199 6.6

TOTAL 54-9 641/11.9 68-179 .380 31-94 .330 55-72 .764 17 67 84 1.6 60-2 17 38 9 17 222 4.1

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 17 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Rebounds 10 vs New Haven 02/18/23
Assists 3 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Steals 2 4 times
Blocks 3 vs Bentley 01/21/23
FG Made 5 vs Saint Michael's 02/24/23, vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23
FG Attempts 10 vs Houghton 12/18/23
3FG Made 4 vs Saint Michael's 02/24/23
3FG Attempts 5 7 times
FT Made 7 at CSUN 11/21/23
FT Attempts 8 at CSUN 11/21/23, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
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MCCLURE, Nate
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2020-21 IUPUI 18-13 388/21.5 25-64 .391 13-38 .342 17-23 .739 24 29 53 2.9 37-0 17 19 4 14 80 4.4
2021-22 IUPUI 28-26 870/31.1 61-162 .377 31-95 .326 25-35 .714 50 98 148 5.3 69-0 32 53 4 30 178 6.4
2022-23 LeM 29-26 678/23.4 65-180 .361 33-112 .295 23-33 .697 33 60 93 3.2 51-0 43 29 8 22 186 6.4
2023-24 LeM 12-10 321/26.8 31-68 .456 16-43 .372 7-11 .636 17 33 50 4.2 17-0 22 6 2 21 85 7.1

TOTAL FOR LeM 41-36 999/24.4 96-248 .387 49-155 .316 30-44 .682 50 93 143 3.5 68-0 65 35 10 43 271 6.6
TOTAL 87-75 2257/25.9 182-474 .384 93-288 .323 72-102 .706 124 220 344 4.0 174-0 114 107 18 87 529 6.1

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 22 vs Angelo St. 12/17/22
Rebounds 14 vs East-West U. 01/31/22
Assists 5 vs Saint Michael's 01/04/23
Steals 6 at Wright St. 01/08/22, vs Angelo St. 12/17/22
Blocks 2 vs Dominican (NY) 11/12/22, at New Haven 12/31/22
FG Made 7 vs Angelo St. 12/17/22
FG Attempts 12 vs Green Bay 02/26/22, at Oakland 03/01/22
3FG Made 5 at Purdue Fort Wayne 02/10/22
3FG Attempts 9 vs St. Thomas Aquinas 11/16/22
FT Made 8 at Youngstown St. 02/20/21
FT Attempts 8 at Youngstown St. 02/20/21

MELVIN, Jamel
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2020-21 UNC 20-0 193/9.6 10-18 .556 0-0 .000 11-14 .786 18 21 39 2.0 36-0 6 6 9 1 31 1.6
2021-22 UNC 28-0 221/7.9 10-23 .435 0-0 .000 8-10 .800 22 28 50 1.8 26-0 9 11 7 3 28 1.0
2022-23 UNC 11-0 68/6.2 4-5 .800 0-0 .000 13-16 .813 6 4 10 0.9 7-0 1 3 0 2 21 1.9

TOTAL FOR LeM 0-0 0/0.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
TOTAL 59-0 481/8.2 24-46 .522 0-0 .000 32-40 .800 46 53 99 1.7 69-0 16 20 16 6 80 1.4

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 8 at Montana 01/04/21
Rebounds 6 at Montana 01/04/21, vs Eastern Wash. 01/21/21, at Sacramento St. 02/10/22
Assists 2 vs Southern Utah 03/11/21, vs Idaho St. 02/21/22
Steals 1 6 times
Blocks 2 at Denver 12/16/20, vs Southern Utah 03/11/21, vs Southern Utah 02/14/22
FG Made 4 at Montana 01/04/21
FG Attempts 6 at Montana 01/04/21
FT Made 6 vs Montana St. 03/05/23
FT Attempts 6 vs Montana St. 03/05/23
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MOORE, C.j.
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2022-23 LeM 3-0 12/4.1 1-6 .167 1-6 .167 1-3 .333 1 1 2 0.7 3-0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
2023-24 LeM 4-0 21/5.3 2-8 .250 2-6 .333 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 3-0 1 0 0 2 6 1.5

TOTAL 7-0 33/4.8 3-14 .214 3-12 .250 1-3 .333 1 2 3 0.4 6-0 1 0 0 2 10 1.4

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 6 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Rebounds 1 vs Saint Rose 12/03/22, vs American Int'l 12/06/22, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Assists 1 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Steals 1 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Made 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Attempts 5 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
3FG Made 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
3FG Attempts 4 vs D'Youville 12/13/22, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FT Made 1 vs Saint Rose 12/03/22
FT Attempts 2 vs Saint Rose 12/03/22

MOSQUERA, Trent
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2022-23 LeM 21-0 191/9.1 33-82 .402 23-63 .365 10-11 .909 6 28 34 1.6 27-0 21 10 7 10 99 4.7
2023-24 LeM 12-0 191/15.9 23-65 .354 6-38 .158 3-5 .600 4 20 24 2.0 16-0 20 9 5 5 55 4.6

TOTAL 33-0 382/11.6 56-147 .381 29-101 .287 13-16 .813 10 48 58 1.8 43-0 41 19 12 15 154 4.7

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 19 vs D'Youville 12/13/22
Rebounds 5 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Assists 4 vs D'Youville 12/13/22, vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Steals 3 at Bentley 02/26/23
Blocks 3 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Made 6 vs D'Youville 12/13/22
FG Attempts 10 vs Bentley 01/21/23, at Georgetown 11/07/23
3FG Made 4 vs Bentley 01/21/23
3FG Attempts 9 vs Bentley 01/21/23
FT Made 4 vs D'Youville 12/13/22
FT Attempts 4 vs D'Youville 12/13/22
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OWENS, Ocypher
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2023-24 LeM 12-5 265/22.1 50-99 .505 11-25 .440 12-23 .522 10 40 50 4.2 25-1 17 17 16 7 123 10.3

TOTAL 12-5 265/22.1 50-99 .505 11-25 .440 12-23 .522 10 40 50 4.2 25-1 17 17 16 7 123 10.3

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 26 vs Houghton 12/18/23
Rebounds 8 at San Diego 11/17/23, at Army West Point 12/05/23
Assists 3 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, vs Dartmouth 12/16/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
Steals 1 7 times
Blocks 4 vs SUNY Canton 11/13/23, at CSUN 11/21/23
FG Made 10 vs Houghton 12/18/23
FG Attempts 15 at UC Santa Barbara 11/19/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
3FG Made 2 at Binghamton 12/09/23, vs Dartmouth 12/16/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
3FG Attempts 4 at Binghamton 12/09/23, vs Houghton 12/18/23
FT Made 4 vs Houghton 12/18/23
FT Attempts 8 at San Diego 11/17/23

SALTER, Isaiah
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2018-19 AIC 28-17 750/26.8 97-231 .420 63-157 .401 32-38 .842 13 46 59 2.1 46-1 73 51 2 26 289 10.3
2021-22 AU 26-26 828/31.9 85-206 .413 46-126 .365 34-37 .919 11 67 78 3.0 52-0 95 67 3 27 250 9.6
2022-23 LeM 29-22 852/29.4 118-269 .439 65-161 .404 37-45 .822 15 49 64 2.2 52-0 88 53 4 34 338 11.7
2023-24 LeM 12-5 292/24.3 29-79 .367 16-48 .333 6-9 .667 8 15 23 1.9 14-0 25 11 0 27 80 6.7

TOTAL FOR LeM 41-27 1145/27.9 147-348 .422 81-209 .388 43-54 .796 23 64 87 2.1 66-0 113 64 4 61 418 10.2
TOTAL 95-70 2723/28.7 329-785 .419 190-492 .386 109-129 .845 47 177 224 2.4 164-1 281 182 9 114 957 10.1

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 26 at St. Anselm 01/19/19, at Saint Rose 01/28/23
Rebounds 7 vs Roberts Wesleyan 12/01/18
Assists 9 at Staten Island 11/29/21
Steals 5 at Le Moyne 12/01/21, vs D'Youville 12/13/22
Blocks 1 9 times
FG Made 10 at Saint Rose 01/28/23
FG Attempts 17 vs Stonehill 01/09/19
3FG Made 6 at St. Anselm 01/19/19, at Saint Rose 01/28/23
3FG Attempts 12 vs Stonehill 01/09/19, at Bentley 01/16/19, at St. Anselm 01/19/19
FT Made 10 at Le Moyne 12/01/21
FT Attempts 10 at Le Moyne 12/01/21
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SUTHERLAND, Luke
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2019-20 Siena 7-0 33/4.7 2-8 .250 1-6 .167 0-0 .000 1 6 7 1.0 1-0 0 0 1 1 5 0.7
2020-21 BRY 6-0 33/5.6 5-12 .417 2-3 .667 0-2 .000 3 9 12 2.0 2-0 1 0 4 0 12 2.0
2021-22 LeM 14-6 288/20.5 68-132 .515 11-27 .407 11-22 .500 11 54 65 4.6 29-1 15 18 9 14 158 11.3
2022-23 LeM 29-21 676/23.3 124-272 .456 35-106 .330 41-50 .820 27 96 123 4.2 34-0 12 33 25 11 324 11.2
2023-24 LeM 12-12 330/27.5 66-128 .516 29-64 .453 31-34 .912 11 25 36 3.0 19-0 18 17 10 7 192 16.0
TOTAL FOR LeM 55-39 1294/23.5 258-532 .485 75-197 .381 83-106 .783 49 175 224 4.1 82-1 45 68 44 32 674 12.3

TOTAL 68-39 1360/20.0 265-552 .480 78-206 .379 83-108 .769 53 190 243 3.6 85-1 46 68 49 33 691 10.2

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 35 at Binghamton 12/09/23
Rebounds 10 vs Adelphi 02/01/23
Assists 4 vs Mercyhurst 12/09/21
Steals 4 vs Saint Michael's 01/19/22
Blocks 5 at Pace 01/24/23
FG Made 12 at Fla. Southern 12/18/21, at Binghamton 12/09/23
FG Attempts 17 at Fla. Southern 12/18/21, at Gannon 11/26/22, at Binghamton 12/09/23
3FG Made 5 at Binghamton 12/09/23
3FG Attempts 9 vs Pace 11/19/22, at Gannon 11/26/22
FT Made 9 at CSUN 11/21/23
FT Attempts 9 at CSUN 11/21/23

THOMAS, Kaelin
Field Goals 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

SEASON TEAM GP-GS MIN/AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-3FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF-FO A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
2023-24 LeM 5-0 22/4.4 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.6 2-0 2 0 0 0 12 2.4

TOTAL 5-0 22/4.4 5-10 .500 2-4 .500 0-0 .000 2 1 3 0.6 2-0 2 0 0 0 12 2.4

Single Game Highs
Statistic Value

Points 10 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Rebounds 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
Assists 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Made 4 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
FG Attempts 6 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
3FG Made 2 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
3FG Attempts 3 vs Fredonia 11/29/23
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